
 

              
 

 

 

 
29TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING AT 10.00 AM, 
ON FRIDAY, 6TH OCTOBER, 2023 

 
 

A G E N D A   

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 

2023  
3 - 8 

 
4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY)   
 
5. OPTION RE NOMINATION OF VOTING MEMBERS OF 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE  
9 - 18 

 
6. LETTER FROM THE CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 

COUNCILLOR GROUP  
19 - 24 

 
7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24  25 - 34 
 
8. PARTNERIAETH HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL 

ASSURANCE OPINION 2022-23  
35 - 42 

 
9. PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23  43 - 58 
 
10. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  59 - 64 
 
11. PARTNERIAETH PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-2024 

BUSINESS PLAN CYCLE  
65 - 86 

 
12. PARTNERIAETH STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTION SURVEY (NET 

PROMOTER SURVEY)  
87 - 104 

 
13. PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER  105 - 130 
 

Document Pack



 

        
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 
SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF 
SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 

 
 
 
 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
 

Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
 

Friday, 23 June 2023 
 

Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely –  
10.00  - 10.37 am 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Darren Price, Leader, Carmarthenshire County Council (voting 
member) 
 

Voting Members  

Councillor Rob Smith Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Lifelong 
Learning, (Swansea Council) 

Councillor Guy Woodham Cabinet Member for Education & Lifelong Learning, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Chief Executives  
Mrs. Wendy Walters Carmarthenshire County Council (Chief Executive) 

Directors of Education  
Mr Gareth Morgans  Carmarthenshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Mr Steven Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director) 

  
Mrs. Sarah Edwards Partneriaeth S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire County 

Council) 
Mr Dean Philpin Finance Manager (Education, Pembrokeshire County 

Council) 
Councillor Glynog Davies Cabinet Member for Education and Welsh Language 

(Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Ms. Elin Forsyth Strategic Lead for School Effectiveness (Carmarthenshire 

County Council) 
Mr Ian Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer 
Ms. Linda Rees Jones Monitoring Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council) 

Ms. Ruth Lee Partneriaeth Business Manager 
Mrs. Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services, 

note taker) 
Mr. Aled Eynon Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 

Mr. Martin Runeckles Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting) 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from William Bramble (Chief Executive, 
Pembrokeshire County Council), Councillor David Simpson (Pembrokeshire 
County Council), Councillor Rob Stewart (Leader, Swansea City and County 
Council), Mark Campion (ESTYN), Martin Nicholls, (Chief Executive, City and 
County Swansea), Councillor Lyndon Jones (Scrutiny Chair, Swansea City and 
County Council), Jon Haswell S151 officer, (Pembrokeshire County Council) and 
Karen Newby Jones (ESTYN). 
  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
  
 

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 3 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Shadow Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
meeting held on 3rd February, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
  
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
  
 

5. LETTER FROM CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR 
GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group, 
reflecting on the views following the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny 
Councillor Group held on the 13th February, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter, as attached in this report, be 
received. 
 

6. PARTNERAIETH DRAFT BUDGET FOR 2023-24 AND DRAFT MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN (MTFP) FOR 2023-24 TO 2026-27 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the Partneriaeth Draft Budget for 
2023-24 and Draft Medium Term Financial Plan for 2023-24 to 2026-27. 
  
The Draft Budget for 2023-24 was approved ‘in principle’ by the Joint Committee 
with formal approval to be obtained at today’s Joint Committee.  An email was sent 
to the Joint Committee Members on 27 March 2023 with each Member confirming 
their ‘in-principle’ approval. 
  
The Draft Budget for 2023-24 and the Draft MTFP for 2023-24 to 2026-27 have 
been developed in consultation with the Lead Officer Partneriaeth and the three 
Education Directors.   
  

Page 4



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

There have been a number of changes to the Draft Budget following the 18 May 
2023 confirmation of Welsh Government funding for 2023-24: 
  
·    RCSIG funding was less than anticipated due to the Welsh in Education grant 

element of the EIG being delegated directly to Local Authorities, so the budget 
for Business Plan Objectives has been amended accordingly. 

  
·    Confirmation of secondment income from Welsh Government, this also being 

reflected in the staffing costs budget. 
  
·    Confirmation of changes to the staffing structure and recalculation of staffing 

costs. 
  
  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that :- 
  

6.1         The contents of the report be noted. 
6.2         The Draft Budget for 2023-24 be approved. 
6.3         The Draft MTFP for 2023-24 to 2026-27 be approved. 
6.4     
[...]
AN/BUSINESS PLAN 2023-24 
 
The Joint Committee received Partneriaeth’s Strategic Plan and Business Plan for 
2023-24 for approval. 
  
The Joint Committee were informed that the Strategic Plan for 2023-26 has been 
developed to give an overview of priority areas in the medium term, linked to areas 
of funding from Welsh Government. 
  
The Business Plan for 2023-24 also reflected the priorities and had additional 
measurable targets to support Welsh Government reporting requirements. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Business Plan for 2023-24 be approved. 
 

9. RISK REGISTER 
 
The Joint Committee received the Risk Register detailing the risk profile of the 
region. 
  
The Risk Register will be developed to reflect the Business Plan priorities for 
2023-24 for presentation at the autumn Joint Committee. 
  
It was indicated that the following risks were as scoring medium probability and 
high impact:- 
  

·       Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding 
·       Lack of clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 

  
It was noted that ESTYN were currently inspecting Carmarthenshire County 
Council and their findings would be incorporated into the next Business Plan. 
  
A proposal was made to review the membership for the Joint Committee within the 
standing orders, to allow flexibility on nomination of permanent members.  A report 
will be considered at a future Joint Committee meeting for approval. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the: 
  
9.1 risk profile be noted 
9.2 report be accepted 
9.3 membership of the Joint Committee be reviewed and report to future 
Joint Committee meeting for approval 
  
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Page 6



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

The Chair noted that there were no other ite
[...]
Code of Ethics and the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 

Page 42



                                                                

 

 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 
 

PURPOSE: 
 
To provide the Joint Committee with the findings from the annual review of 
governance arrangements for Partneriaeth for 2022-23. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
To review and approve the Partneriaeth Annual Governance Statement 
2022-23.  
 
REASONS:  
 
Statutory requirement. 
 

 

Report Author: 
 
Matthew Holder 

Designation: 
 
Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit 

Tel No. 01437 776581 
 
E. Mail: 
Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


                                                                

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide the Joint Committee with the findings from the annual review of governance 
arrangements for Partneriaeth for 2022-23.    

The review of effectiveness for 2022-23 was informed by the work undertaken during the 
Internal Audit review, which included a follow-up of the implementation of Significant 
Governance Issues and Priorities for Improvement identified in 2021-22.   

Additional assurance was provided by the Head of Internal Audit Assurance Opinion based on 
the work undertaken by Internal Audit in 2022-23, along with the minutes from the 
Partneriaeth Joint Committee. 

The Internal Audit review gave a ‘moderate’ assurance rating on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the governance, internal control, risk management and financial management 
arrangements in place.  Areas requiring further improvement have been included within the 
Priorities for Improvement of the Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 Action Plan.   

The Par
[...]
onducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework, including the system of internal control.  The 
review of effectiveness for 2022-23 was informed by the work undertaken during the 
Internal Audit review, which included a follow-up of the implementation of Significant 
Governance Issues and Priorities for Improvement identified in 2021-22.  Additional 
assurance was provided by the Head of Internal Audit Assurance Opinion based on the work 
undertaken by Internal Audit in 2022-23, along with the minutes from the Partneriaeth Joint 
Committee.  

The Internal Audit review for 2022-23 focused on; 

• Governance Arrangements – specifically focusing on the Legal Agreement, Local Code of 
Governance, Roles and Responsibilities, Decision Making Arrangements, Register of 
Business Interests and Working Arrangements with Authorities who have exited the 
partnership; 

• Business Planning Arrangements – including the approval and implementation, costing, 
monitoring, providing value for money and progress reporting;  

• Financial Management Arrangements – including funding arrangements, budgetary 
setting and control, financial control and grant funding arrangements; 

• Risk Management Arrangements – including the Risk Register development, monitoring 
and control, and compliance with the UKGDPR and the Data Protection Act.  

The Internal Audit review gave a ‘moderate’ assurance rating on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the governance, internal control, risk management and financial 
management arrangements in place.  Areas requiring further improvement have been 
included within the Priorities for Improvement of the Annual Governance Statement 2022-
23 Action Plan.   

Assurance has also been received on the effectiveness of key financial systems used by 
Partneriaeth from the work undertaken by Pembrokeshire County Council’s Internal Audit 
Reviews.  The diagram on the page 10 outlines what assurances were available under the 

[...]
ONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
That the Joint Committee approves the proposed 2023-24 Internal Audit 
Work Programme. 
 
REASONS:  
 
To receive approval from the Joint Committee for the scope of the 2023-24 
Internal Audit Work Programme, and to ensure compliance with the 
Internal Audit Charter.   
 

 

Report Author: 
 
Matthew Holder 

Designation: 
 
Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit 

Tel No. 01437 776581 
 
E. Mail: 
Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Matthew.holder@pembrokeshire.gov.uk


                                                                

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The Internal Audit Work Programme sets out the arrangements for the 2023-24 Internal Audit 
review of Partneriaeth.  The Internal Audit Work Programme for 2023-24 has been prepared 
in accordance with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

The attached Work Programme sets out the key objective, scope, approach and reporting 
arrangements.  The scope includes follow up of previous Internal Audit recommendations and 
Annual Governance Statement actions, governance, business planning, financial 
management, grant management and risk management.  The Work Programme has been 
developed in consultation with the Lead Chief Executive, the Lead Director of Education, the 
Section 151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth. 

Upon approval by the Joint Committee, it is envisaged that the Internal Audit fieldwork will 
begin during February 2024.  On conclusion of the internal audit fieldwork, an Internal Audit 
report will be issued to respective Officers for consideration.  Once feedback has been 
provided to Internal Audit, the report will be presented to the Joint Committee during the 
Summer term. 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES  

 
  

Page 60



     
[...]
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the update and accept the report. 
 
REASONS:  
 
To ensure delivery of regional priorities in line with business plan and 
RCG funding expectations. 
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Altman 
 

Designation: 
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth 
 

Tel No. 
 
E. Mail: 
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



                                                                

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

PARTNERIAETH PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-
2024 BUSINESS PLAN CYCLE 

 
BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report reflects the level of support currently offered by Partneriaeth through interim 
monitoring of the business plan for financial year 2023-2024. This represents the mid-point of 
the business plan. The strategic priorities have been RAYG rated and the report is in line with 
Welsh Government reporting expectations – 6 monthly report for the regional consortium 
grant (RCG) lines. 
 
The report reflects that Partneriaeth is offering an appropriate range of support for its schools 
and local authorities (LA) in line with business plan expectations. This is evidenced in a range 
of stakeholder groups as well as strong collaborative working with LA colleagues. Additionally, 
officers are providing suitable bespoke support for schools and clusters when brokered by 
LAs. 
 
The business plan is monitored quarterly and Partneriaeth has delivered effectively against 
success criteria set out in the business plan, with nearly all actions on track for full delivery by 
March 2024. Areas for development and resources are regularly discussed as agenda items 
as part of the Director Strategy Group.  
 
 
The monitoring report reflects current delivery and generally focusses on the intent and 
implementation elements as the professional learning has been planned and is underway but 
has not yet been fully evaluated. T
[...]
 
 
 
 

 
  

Page 85



                  PARTNERIAETH 
              
 

16 
 

Gweithio mewn partneriaeth i gyflawni rhagoriaeth i bawb  Partnership working to achieve excellence for all 
 

 

RAYG rating guidance 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Very Good Progress  
BP area addressed in nearly all aspects 

Strong Progress  
BP area addressed in most aspects. Only minor 
aspects require further attention.  

 

Satisfactory Progress  
BP area addressed in many aspects. However, a few 
significant aspects require attention. 

Limited Progress  
All or many aspects still awaiting attention   

Page 86



                                                                

 
                             PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE  

        6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PARTNERIAETH STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTION SURVEY  
(NET PROMOTER SURVEY) 

 
PURPOSE:  

 
To inform the Joint Committee of the response to the Partneriaeth 
stakeholder perception survey (Net Promoter Survey) from summer term 
2023. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the update and accept the report and agree 
to annual survey at end of business plan cycle.  
 
REASONS:  
 
To ensure regular engagement with all stakeholders regarding regional 
performance and inform future planning. 
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Altman 
 

Designation: 
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth 
 

Tel No. 
 
E. Mail: 
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 12



                                                                

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 
6 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 

PARTNERIAETH PERCEPTION SURVEY 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The Net Promoter Survey (NPS) was developed during the summer term. Initially, the survey 
was only sent to headteachers (HT). However, Action Short of Strike (ASOS) impacted 
negatively on the completion rate and it was decided to extend the survey to discrete groups 
who had been part of professional learning programmes during 2022-2023. These were: 
senior leaders (SL), middle leaders (ML), newly qualified teachers (NQT), higher level 
teaching assistants (HLTA) and teaching assistants (TA).  
 
The reports (executive summary and full report) explain the process undertaken and the 
placement of respondents as promoters/passives/detractors. The overall results for the 
organisation are then categorised using four descriptors from needing improvement to good to 
great to excellent. 
 
The NPS calculated from the 163 responses was 52. This placed the overall perception of 
Partneriaeth firmly in the centre of the great category. When the data was organised by local 
authority Partneriaeth’s NPS was great in Carmarthenshire, Swansea and Pembrokeshire. 
The same was the case when Partneriaeth’s NPS was calculated by school setting with both 
primary and secondary responses returning a perception category as great.  The report also 
contains qualitative data from the respondents and these have also informed the 
recommendations below. 
 

 
Recommendations 
R1. Partneriaeth will conduct a Net Promoter Survey annually at the end of the business 
planning cycle as part of an ongoing process of self-evaluation and a mechanism to inform 
strategic planning.  
R2. Survey results will be shared with all staff in Partneriaeth and an action plan will be co-
constructed to address the areas for improvement and build upon the identified strengths of 
the organisation.  
R3. All detractors and passives who indicated that they were happy to provide further 
feedback will be contacted within a working month of survey completion. 
 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? Yes 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 88



                                                                

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 
Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal  Finance  Risk Management Issues  Staffing Implications 

NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

 
 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

N/A 
 

 
 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – A
[...]
A) and GREAT (SL, NQT)) 
categories. The NPS from those who had not necessarily had direct experience of support (HT) 
placed Partneriaeth in the NEEDS IMPROVEMENT category. 

 
Qualitative data. 
104 promoters provided feedback. The comments were analysed and the following areas were 
identified as strengths of the organisation: 

 Partneriaeth staff have a high level of expertise and the training is of a high quality. 

 Partneriaeth staff are supportive/friendly/ approachable.                                                                           

 Partneriaeth provides valuable opportunities for networking.                                                                        

 Partneriaeth develop useful materials and resources.                                                                                                       

40 passives and 19 detractors provided feedback and the following areas were identified as areas 
for improvement: 

 Organisation/ communication issues.    

 Provision across the 3 local authorities.     

 Training delivery mechanisms.    

 Support within specific Areas of Learning and Experience (AoLE). 

 
 

Recommendations. 
 
R1. Partneriaeth will conduct a Net Promoter Survey annually at the end of the business planning 
cycle as part of an ongoing process of self-evaluation and a mechanism to inform strategic 
planning. 
 
R2. Survey results will be shared with all staff in Partneriaeth and an action plan will be co-
constructed to address the areas for improvement and build upon the identified strengths of the 
organisation. 
 
R3. All detractors and passives who indicated that they were happy to provide further feedback will 
be contacted within a working month of survey completion.  

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

     

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summer 2023 Perception Survey Report 

Cressy Morgan,  August 2023. 

Page 95



2 

     

Contents 

 

Introduction …………………………………………………………………………………
[...]
t that over 50% of the respondents indicated that they would be happy to have follow up 

conversations with Partneriaeth suggests that there is a commitment to regional partnership 

working.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 102



9 

     

6. Recommendations 

6.1 Partneriaeth will conduct a Net Promoter Survey annually at the end of the business planning cycle 

as part of an ongoing process of self-evaluation and a mechanism to inform strategic planning. 

6.2  Survey results will be shared with all staff in Partneriaeth and an action plan will be co-constructed 

to address the areas for improvement and build upon the identified strengths of the organisation. 

6.3  All detractors and passives who indicated that they were happy to provide further feedback will be 

contacted within a working month of survey completion.  

 

 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                

 
                             PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE  

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER 
 

PURPOSE:  
 

To inform the Joint Committee of the regional risk profile and update on 
any amendments. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
That the Joint Committee note the risk profile, and accept the report. 
 
REASONS:  
 
Governance Arrangements, Risk Management.  
 

 

Report Author: 
Ian Altman 
 

Designation: 
Lead Officer, Partneriaeth 
 

Tel No. 
 
E. Mail: 
ian.altman@partneriaeth.cymru 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13



                                                                

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE 

6 OCTOBER 2023 
 

PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER 
 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The report outlines the overall risk profile of the region. The document has been 
updated in the light of the amended business plan priorities for 2023-24. 
 
The heat map indicates the following risks as scoring: 

 
M
[...]
 around decision making and allocation of funding. Should 
these strategic meetings fail to improve transparency, there will be significant adverse 
effects. 
 
Partneriaeth has a clear schedule of regular meetings of various governance groups. 
These include Joint Committee, Scrutiny Councillor Group, Strategic Group, Operations 
Group and Stakeholder. Membership includes Cabinet Members, Directors of Education, 
headteachers, Partneriaeth Lead Officer, senior officers from Partneriaeth, senior LA 
officers. 
 
A full list of these groups, including meeting frequency and membership is included in the 
business plan. 
 

Objectives at Risk 

All 
 

Risk Control Measures 

• Clear lines of reporting for all groups 

• Regular meetings of named governance groups 

• Transparency whilst sharing information with school leaders and other 
stakeholders 
 

Risk Owner 

Lead Chief Executive, Lead Officer, Directors of Education, Principal Accountant 
 

Risk Scores 

Risk Stage Probability Impact Risk Score Movement 

  (a) (b) (a) X (b)  

Inherent 3 4 12  

Residual 1 4 4  

Tolerance     4  

 

Page 129



24 
 

 

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 2023
	5 OPTION RE NOMINATION OF VOTING MEMBERS OF PARTNERIAETH JOINT COMMITTEE
	APPENDIX

	6 LETTER FROM THE CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY COUNCILLOR GROUP
	Partneriath Scrutiny letter to Chair JC 19 June 23

	7 PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24
	20230925 Final Partneriaeth Financial Report to August 23
	Partneriaeth
	Financial Report


	8 PARTNERIAETH HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE OPINION 2022-23
	20231006 - Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit Opinion Report

	9 PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23
	20231006 - Partneriaeth Annual Governance Statement Report

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24
	20231006 - Partneriaeth Internal Audit Programme 2023-24 Report
	The review will cover the following key areas:
	Matthew Holder
	Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit



	11 PARTNERIAETH PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUSINESS PLAN CYCLE
	Interim Monitoring FINAL

	12 PARTNERIAETH STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTION SURVEY (NET PROMOTER SURVEY)
	NPS Executive Summary  180923
	NPS Survey Summer Report

	13 PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER
	Partneriaeth Risk Register - 2023-24
	Handbook cover Eng
	Partneriaeth Risk Register - 2023-24
	1. Introduction
	1.1. Partneriaeth’s Vision
	1.2. Partneriaeth’s Priorities:
	1.3. Risk Evaluation Matrix
	1.4. Impact assessment criteria
	1.5. Probability assessment criteria

	2. Corporate Business Risks
	3. Index and Summary of Residual Business Risk Scores
	3.1. Central Risks
	3.2. Financial Risks
	3.3. Governance Risks

	4.  Contextualisation
	5. Central Risks
	6. Financial Risks
	7. Risks associated with Governance






Minutes of the meeting


(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

 
 

Partneriaeth Joint Committee 
 

Friday, 6 October 2023 
 

Virtual Meeting - 10.05am - 10.51 am 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Robert Smith, Cabinet Member for Education and Learning  
             (voting member) 
 

Voting Members  

Councillor Glynog Davies Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
(Carmarthenshire County Council) 

Councillor Guy Woodham Cabinet Member for Education & Welsh Language, 
(Pembrokeshire County Council) 

Chief Executives  
Mr Martin Nicholls Swansea Council (Lead Chief Executive) 
Directors of Education  
Mr Gareth Morgans  Carmarthenshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Mr Steven Richards-Downes Pembrokeshire County Council (Deputy Lead Director) 
Ms. Helen Morgan-Rees Swansea City and County Council (Lead Director) 
Officers  
Mr Ian Altman Partneriaeth Lead Officer 
Ms. Linda Rees Jones Monitoring Officer (Carmarthenshire County Council) 
Mr Matthew Holder Partneriaeth Head of Internal Audit (Pembrokeshire 

County Council) 
Mrs Sarah Edwards Deputy S151 Officer (Pembrokeshire County Council) 
Mrs Andrea Davies Estyn 
Mrs. Ruth Lee Partneriaeth Business Manager 
Mrs. Kelly Evans Carmarthenshire County Council (Democratic Services, 

note taker) 
Mrs. Siwan Rees Carmarthenshire County Council (Translation) 
Mr. Martin Runeckles Carmarthenshire County Council (Webcasting) 
Observers  
Cllr Lyndon Jones Scrutiny Chair of Councillor Group 

  



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Darren Price (Leader, 
Carmarthenshire County Council), Wendy Walters, Chief Executive of 
Carmarthenshire County Council, Cllr Rob Stewart, Leader of Swansea Council 
and Cllr David Simpson, Leader of Pembrokeshire County Council. 
  
In view of the fact that the Chair and deputies had tendered apologies, Councillor 
Robert Smith was voted in to chair today’s meeting.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests made at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PARTNERIAETH MEETING HELD ON THE 23 JUNE 2023 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Partneriaeth Joint Committee held on the 
23 June 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (IF ANY) 
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

5. OPTION RE NOMINATION OF VOTING MEMBERS OF PARTNERIAETH JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
The Joint Committee received a report to amend the choice of voting member on 
Partneriaeth’s Joint Committee.  This would provide flexibility for the three local 
authorities and give them the option of nominating their Cabinet member with the 
education portfolio as their voting member instead of their Leader. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the revised wording to the Terms of 
Reference (as appended to report) be approved. 
 

6. LETTER FROM THE CHAIR OF THE PARTNERIAETH SCRUTINY 
COUNCILLOR GROUP 
 
The Joint Committee received a letter from the Chair of Scrutiny Councillor Group, 
reflecting on the views following the last meeting of the Partneriaeth Scrutiny 
Councillor Group, held on the 19th June 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the letter be received. 
 

7. PARTNERIAETH FINANCIAL REPORT 2023-24 
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the financial position of Partneriaeth 
as of August 2023. 
  
It was noted that the report provided specific detailed information in relation to: 
  

       Service Level Agreements 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

       LA contributions 
       Budget Monitoring – August 2023 
       Grant Income for 2023-24 
       Risks and Opportunities 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:-  
7.1  the financial report as at August 2023 be noted 
7.2  the projected outturn for 2023-24 be noted   
 

8. PARTNERIAETH HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL ASSURANCE 
OPINION 2022-23 
 
The Joint Committee were provided with the annual assurance opinion on the 
effectiveness of Partneriaeth’s Governance, Internal Control, Risk Management 
and Financial Management Arrangements for 2022-23. 
  
The Head of Internal Audit informed the committee that Partneriaeth has a 
moderate framework. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
8.1 report be noted; 
8.2 Annual Assurance Opinion for 2022-23 be noted  
 

9. PARTNERIAETH ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2022-23 
 
The Joint Committee considered the findings from the annual review of 
governance arrangements for Partneriaeth for 2022-23. 
  
The Internal Audit review gave a moderate assurance rating on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the governance, internal control, risk management and financial 
management arrangements in place.  Areas requiring further improvement have 
been included within the priorities for improvement of the Annual Governance 
Statement 2022-23 Action Plan.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Partneriaeth Annual Governance 
Statement 2022-23 be received. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
The Joint Committee received Partneriaeth’s Internal Audit Work Programme 
2023-24 for approval. 
  
The Work Programme has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  It has been developed in consultation 
with the Lead Chief Executive, the Lead Director of Education, the S151 Officer, 
the Monitoring Officer and the Lead Officer for Partneriaeth. 
  
The Joint Committee were informed that Internal Audit fieldwork would begin in 
February 2024 and on conclusion, a report would be issued to officers for 
consideration.  Once feedback has been provided to Internal Audit, the report will 
be presented to the Joint Committee during the Summer term. 
  



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

In response to a query regarding the broadness of the scope, the Joint Committee 
were advised that a sample approach across organisations, would be the 
preferred option, as this provided coverage to deliver. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the 2023-24 Internal Audit Work Programme 
be approved.  
 

11. PARTNERIAETH PERFORMANCE FINANCIAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUSINESS 
PLAN CYCLE 
 
The Joint Committee received a report providing information of provision and 
performance of the financial year 2023-24 business plan. 
  
The business plan is monitored quarterly and it was noted that nearly all actions 
were on track for full delivery by March 2024. 
  
The Joint Committee were informed of areas of support for schools Partneriaeth 
offers, in line with business plan expectations.  Areas for development and 
resources are regularly discussed as part of the Director Strategy Group.  
  
The Joint Committee thought that this was an interesting and key piece of work 
moving forward. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
11.1 update be noted 
11.2 the report be received  
 

12. PARTNERIAETH STAKEHOLDER PERCEPTION SURVEY (NET PROMOTER 
SURVEY) 
 
The Joint Committee received a report with a response to the Partneriaeth 
stakeholder perception survey (Net Promoter Survey) from summer term 2023. 
  
The Joint Committee expressed disappointment at the low take up of the survey 
from Headteachers.  In response, the committee were advised this was due to a 
number of reasons, including the Action Short of Strike. This impacted negatively 
on the completion rate and it was decided to extend the survey to discreet groups. 
  
The Joint Committee were informed that a Net Promoter Survey would be 
conducted annually at the end of the business planning cycle during March.  The 
survey results will be shared with all staff in Partneriaeth and an action plan co-
constructed and those who indicated that they were happy to provide further 
feedback would be contacted within a working month of survey completion.  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the :- 
12.1 update be noted 
12.2 the report be accepted 
12.3 the annual survey at end of business plan cycle be agreed 
 
 
 
 



(NOTE: THESE MINUTES ARE SUBJECT TO CONFIRMATION BY THE  
JOINT COMMITTEE AT ITS NEXT MEETING) 

 

 

 

13. PARTNERIAETH RISK REGISTER 
 
The Joint Committee received the overall risk profile of the region. It was indicated 
that the following risks were of medium probability and High impact: 
  

        Timeliness of Welsh Government Funding 
         Lack of Clarity regarding functions of Partneriaeth 

  
There has been a reduction in Risk 2 due to the inspections across the local 
authorities. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that:- 
13.1.      The risk profile be noted; 
13.2.      The risk report be accepted  
 

14. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT OF SECTION 100B (4)(B) OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


